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MYIRON Hea ioe WALTER H. MORGAN 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the Town of Wilmot in the County 

of Merrimack in said State, qualified to vote in 

Town Affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Town Hall 

in said Wilmot on Tuesday, the 11th day of March next, 

at nine of the clock in the forenoon, to act upon the 

following subjects: 

1. To choose all necessary Town Officers for the 

year ensuing. 

2. To raise such sums of money as may be neces- 

sary to defray town charges for the ensuing year and 

make appropriation of the same. 

3. To see how much money the Town will raise 

and appropriate for the maintenance of Town Highways. 

4. To see if the Town will accept State Aid Main- 

tenance on the 4th N. H. Turnpike and raise and appro- 

priate the money for this purpose. 

9. To see if the Town will accept State aid for 

Trunk Line Maintenance and raise and appropriate the 

money required for this purpose. 

6. To see if the Town will accept State Aid Con- 

struction on the 4th N. H. Turnpike and raise and appro- 

priate the money required for this purpose. 

7. To see if the Town will vote to appropriate $100 

to repair the Chadwick road so called, leading from near 

the former John Carr buildings to the old Chadwick 

buildings. 



8. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate 

any money for Old Home Day. 

9. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate 

any money for Memorial Day. 

10.. To see if the Town will vote to install electric 

lights in the Town Hall and raise and appropriate the 

money for this purpose. 

11. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate 

the sum of $400 for the control of White Pine Blister 

Rust. 

12..§ To. see if the Town will vote to-authorzemte 

Selectmen to borrow money in-anticipation of taxes. 

13. To see if the Town will vote to plow the roads 

next winter and appropriate $300 from money in the 

treasury to procure equipment for this purpose. 

14. To see if the Town will raise and appropriate 

$100 to clean up and reset the gravestones in the old 

cemetery near the former Carr. Farm on Kearsarge 

Mountain. 

Given under our hands and seal, this 14th day of 

February, in the year of our Lord nineteen hundred and 

thirty. . 

JOHN Ke STEARNS: 

GEORGE WREST, 

AUBREY TFOLANGEEBY, 

Selectmen of Wilmot. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

JOHN Ke STEARNS. 

GEORGE WREST, 

AUBREYY E-LANGLEY: 

Selectmen of Wilmot. 





BUDGET OF THE TOWN OF 
ESTIMATES OF REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES FOR THE 

WITH ACTUAL REVENUE AND EXPENDITURES OF 

Actual Estimated 
Sources of Revenue Revenue Revenue Increase 

Previous Ensuing 
Year Year 
1929 1930 

From State 
Insurance tax AOS He dee $ 376 
Railroad tax 243.58 243.58 
Savings bank tax 730.53 730.53 
For highways 

(a) For 5th class roads 1,508.44 1,508.44 
(b) For state aid maintenance 309.28 2,400.00 
(c) For trunk line maintenance 2,879.10 3,000.00 

Interest and dividend tax 23.19 23.19 
State tax rebate 105.53 105.53 

From local sources except taxes 
Rent of town hall 32.50: 30.00 
1929 auto permits 558.31 560.00 
1930 auto permits 297.28 

From poll taxes 500.00 500.00 

From national bank stock taxes 14.00: 14.00 

For new construction 
For state aid highway construction 558.96 592.00 

Revenue which must be paid to other 
governmental divisions 

Dog licenses 96.00 96.00 

Total revenues from all sources 
except property taxes 

Amount raised by property taxes 

$7,860.45 $9,807.02 
11,211.03 12,145.43 

Total revenues $ 19,071.48 $ 21,952.45 



WILMOT, NEW HAMPSHIRE 

ENSUING YEAR, FEB. 1, 1930, TO JAN. 31, 1931, COMPARED 

THE PREVIOUS YEAR, FEB. 1, 1929, TO JAN. 31, 1930 

Actual Estimated 
Increase Purposes of Expenditures Expendi- Expendi- 

tures Pre- tures En- , 
vious yr. suing yr. 

1929 1930 

General government 
Town officers’ salaries $ 687.50 $ 700.00 
Town officers’ expenses 335.65 350.00 
Election and registration expenses 72.94 230.00 
Care and supplies for town hall 172.94 50.00 

Protection of persons and property 
Police department 7.50 25.00 
Fire department 24.12 50.00 
Vital statistics 17.00 20.00 

Highways and bridges 
State aid maint’ce, state’s contribution 309.28 2,400.00 

Town’s contribution 309.28 600.00 
Trunk line maint’ce, state’s contribution 2,879.10 3,000.00 
Town’s contribution 959.70 600.00 

Town maintenance, summer work 3,406.08 3,500.00 
Town maintenance, winter work 895.02 1,000.00 
General expense of highway department 115.72 500.00 

Libraries 30.00 30.00 

Town poor, 32.00 500.00 

Memorial day 45.55 50.00 

Old Home day 150.00 150.00 

Cemeteries 100.00 

Interest: On temporary loans 125.42 150.00 

State aid highway construction ) 
State’s contribution 558.96 592.00 
Town’s contribution 559.45 592.50 

Auto permit fees 45.75 50.00 
Tax abatements 51.60 

State taxes 1,045.20 1,045.20 

County taxes 667.75 667.75 

Payments to school districts, including 
1928 dog tax 5,619.57 5,000.00 

—_—— 

Total expenditures $ 19,071.48 $ 21,952.45 





-SELECTMEN’S REPORT 

memvARY OF INVENTORY, ‘APRIL 1, (1929 

Real estate 

124 horses 

6 oxen 

188 cows 

39 other neat stock. 

63 sheep 

4 hogs 

865 fowl 

1 portable mill 

Wood and lumber 

3 gasolene pumps and tanks 

Stock in trade 

Mills and machinery 

Total exclusive of exemptions 

Rate of taxation $3.20 per hundred 

Amount of taxes assessed on property 

Added after assessment, property $800, tax 

261 Polls at $2 

4 Polls at $2 added after assessment 

National bank stock tax 

Total amount of taxes assessed 

Property exempt to soldiers 

$ 303,950.00 

10,550.00 

925.00 

16,090.00 

2,710.00 

610.00 

40.00 

865.00 

1,000.00 

14,365.00 

450.00 

19,650.00 

24,500.00 

$ 395,705.00 

$ 12,662.56 

25.60 

522.00 

8.00 

14.00 

$ 13,232.16 

$ 7,175.00 
Property owned by State Forestry commission — 5,500.00 
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STATEMENT OF TAXES COLLECTED 

Committed to Fred E. Goodhue, levy 1929 $ 13,232.16 

Credited with abatements and overtax $ 51.60 

Uncollected 176.60 

Collected 13,003.96 

$ 13,23206 

Fred E. Goodhue, levy 1928 reported uncol- 

lected Jan. 31, 1929 $ 247.86 

Collected $ 247.86 

Discharging bond of 1928 

TOWN APPROPRIATIONS 

State tax $ 1,045.20 

County tax 667.75 

School tax : 5 527 

Town highways, summer 2,000.00 

Town highways, winter 1,000.00 

State aid construction 562.50 

State aid maintenance | 300.00 

Trunk line maintenance © 920.00 

Old Home day 150.00 

Memorial purposes 50.00 

Town charges 3,500.00 

STATEMENT AOR ea SSE Is 

Cash in treasury $ 4,548.37 

Uncollected taxes 176.60 

land held for taxes 493.80 

Total $ 5,218.77 
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STATEMENT OF LIABILITIES 

Dog license in treasury $ 96.00 

Balance, state aid construction 3.05 

$ 99.05 

Excess of assets over liabilities $ 5,119.72 

Net surplus, Feb. 1, 1930 $ 5,119.72 

Net surplus, Feb. 1, 1929 3,741.21 

Increase of surplus G3 Eoh/ ek 

Meet OF TOWN PROPERTY 

Town hall $ 3,250.00 

Furniture and equipment 1,000.00 

Library equipment 500.00 

Highway department 1,000.00 

Hearse and hearse house 200.00 



TOWN CLERK’S REPORT 

183 Auto permits issued in 1929, fee $ Se ae 

66 Auto permits issued in January, 1930, fee 297.28 

28 Male dog licenses at $2 $ 56.00 

8 Female dog licenses at $5 40.00 

4 Female dog licenses at $2 8.00 

$ 104.00 

Less 20c fee on 40 licenses 8.00 

$ 96.00 

Amount paid treasurer $ 951.59 

FRED E. GOODHUE, 

Town Clerk. 



REPORT OF HISTORY COMMITTEE 

Amount reported on hand Jan. 31, 1929 $ 683.97 

Interest added PHBE. I 

Balance on hand $7 E29 

BRED .E) esOODH LE 

For the Committee. 

Wilmot, N. H., Feb. 14, 1930. 

This is to certify that I have examined the fore- 

going accounts, also the Trustees’ of Trust Funds ac- 

counts and find them properly entered, correctly added, 

and vouchers for the same. 

ERNEST H. HOWARD, Auditor. 



TREASURER’S REPORT 

RECEIPTS 

Cash in the treasury Feb. 1, 1929 

Received of: 

Fred E. Goodhue, collector, 1928 

Fred E. Goodhue, collector, 1929 

County of Merrimack, claims 
State Capital Bank, money hired 

Town of Danbury, snow plowing 

Town of New London, snow plowing 

state treasurer, bounties 1928-1929 

Highway 

Insurance tax 

Interest and dividends 

Railroad tax 

Savings bank tax 

Abatement state tax 

Fred La Joie, overdraft 

Hall rent 

The Whitehall Co., snow plowing 

W. C. Gardner, snow-plowing 

C. E. Gibbs and son, snow plowing 

Town clerk, dog licenses 

Auto permits, 1929 

Auto permits, 1930 

$ 3,373.99 

247 86 
13,055.56 . 

276.81 

4,000.00 

10.00 

Bae £4 

109.20 

3,906.32 

3.75 

25-09 

243.58 

730.53 

105.53 

21.00 

Petes 

20.00 

20.00 

20.00 

96.00 

558.31 

297.28 

$ 2/7, 20has 
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PAYMENTS 

Selectmen’s orders $ 22,662.92 

Cash in the treasury 4,548.37 

$ 27,211.29 

Respectfully submitted, 

THOMAS GRANEY, Treasurer. 

I certify that I have carefully examined the fore- 

going accounts and find them correctly entered, added, 

and vouched for. 

ERNEST H. HOWARD, Auditor. 

Wilmot, N. H., Feb. 14th, 1930. 



SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS 

Cash in treasury, Feb. 1, 1929 $ 3,375.95 

From state treasurer, insurance tax 3.75 

Railroad tax 243.58 

Savings bank tax 730.53 

Interest and dividend tax 23.19 — 

State tax rebate 105.53 

Trunk line snow plowing 5.00 
1928 Bounties 57.60 

1929 Bounties 51.60 
State highway department 

Aid to 5th class roads 1,508.44 ° 

State aid maintenance 295.74 
Trunk line maintenance 1,585.71 

State aid construction 511.40 

Town of Danbury, refund trunk line snow 

plowing 10.00 

Town of New London, refund trunk line snow 

plowing o/,92 
County of Merrimack, county poor aid 276.81 
Fred E. Goodhue 

Collector, bond 1928 247 .86 

Collector, bond 1929 13,055.56 

Town clerk, 1929 auto permits | 55S 

Town clerk, 1930 auto permits 297.28 

Town clerk, dog licenses 96.00 

Wilmot Grange, rent of town hall 30.00 

Other sources, rent of town hall 2.50 

Frederick J. La Joie, highway money refunded 21.00 
State Capital Bank, money hired 4,000.00 

C. E. Gibbs & Sons, snow plowing turnpike 20.00 
Walter C. Gardner, snow plowing turnpike 20.00 

The Whitehall Co., snow plowing turnpike 20.00 

$ 27,211.29 



SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

Town officers’ salaries 

Town officers’ expenses 

Election and registration 

Town hall expense 

Police department 

Fire department 

Vital statistics 

State aid maintenance of highways 

Trunk line maintenance of highways 

Town highway maintenance, summer 

Town highway maintenance, winter 

Snow plowing on turnpike 

Trunk line snow plowing 

General highway expense 

Libraries 

Town poor 

County poor 

Memorial money 

Old Home day 

Trust funds 

State aid construction 

Bounties 

Abatement and overtax 

Taxes bought by town 

Interest on temporary loans 

Temporary loans 

Auto permit fees 

Schools 

State tax 

County tax 

Total payments 

Cash in treasury Jan. 31, 1930 

$ 687.50 
335.65 
72.94 

172.94 
7.50 

24.12 
17.00 

605.05 
2,494.44 
3,406.08 
824.81 
67.50 

110.99 
115.72 
30.00 
32.00 

276.81 
45.55 

150.00 
212.30 

1,070.85 
51.60 
51.60 

279.78 
125.42 

4,000.00 
sat ieee 
5,619.57 
1,045.20 
667.75 

$ 22,662.92 
4,548.37 

$ 2/ 2hbeg 



DETAIL STATEMENT OF PAYMENTS 

TOWN OFFICERS’ SALARIES 

John K. Stearns, selectman $ 150.00 
George Wrest, selectman 100.00 

Aubrey T. Langley, selectman 100.00 
Aubrey T. Langley, services as selectman 

after settlement , 10.00 

Fred E. Goodhue, town clerk 50.00 

Thomas Graney, treasurer 50.00 

Fred E. Goodhue, tax collector 200.00 

Fred E. Goodhue, health officer 19.00 

John T. Prescott, overseer of poor 13.50 

Arthur E. Thompson, auditor 4.00 

$ 687.50 

TOWN OFFICERS’ EXPENSES 

Musgrove Printing House, printing town 

reports $ 146.15 
Edson C. Eastman, supplies 32.00 

A. W. Rowell treasurer N. H. Tax Assessor 

Association, fees 4.0C 

John K. Stearns, two trips to Concord 10.00 

John K. Stearns, expense to tax assessors’ 

meeting 6.50 
John K. Stearns, postage, telephoning and 

supplies 15.00 

John K. Stearns, perambulating Andover- 

Wilmot line 12.00 
George Wrest two trips to Concord 10.00 

George Wrest, perambulating Andover-Wil- 

mot line 12.00 



Aubrey T. Langley, two trips to Concord 

Aubrey T. Langley, expense to tax assessors’ 

meeting 

Aubrey T. Langley, perambulating Andover- 

Wilmot line 

Aubrey T. Langley, search of records 

Frederick J. La Joie, trip to Concord 

Arthur C. Seavey, trip to Concord 

Thomas Graney, postage 

Fred E. Goodhue, postage and telephoning 

Charles W. Joyce, team hire 

Maurice W. Langley, auto hire 

ELECTION AND REGISTRATION 

Frederick J. La Joie, supervisor of checklist 

Walter E. Armstrong, supervisor of checklist 

Austin Crouse, supervisor of checklist 

Charles J. Graney, ballot clerk 
John T. Prescott, ballot clerk 

Arthur A. Clark, ballot clerk 

Grace L. Joyce, ballot clerk 

Charles W. Joyce, moderator 

Blanche A. Stearns, police at town meeting 

Charles B. Briggs, police at town meeting 

Town & Robie, printing ballots 

TOWN HALL EXPENSES 

Charles T. Atwood, care of hall 

Charles T. Atwood, cash paid for kerosese 

Charles T. Atwood, cash paid for mantles 

ea & 

$ 10.00 

6.50 

12.00 

ow 

6.00 

6.00 

2.00 

10.00 

28:00 

6.00 

$ 335.65 

$ 14.00 

14.00 

10.50 

sie 

aot 

3.50 

3.50 

5.00 

3.50 

5-00) 

8.44 

$ 72.94 

$ 2.50 

1.90 
17a 
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Charles T. Atwood, cash paid for wicks $ 0.75 

Charlés T. Atwood, labor putting on lock .50 

John B. Varick Co., lock set and door latch 7.02 
Fred E. Goodhue, insurance 31.50 

$ 45.92 

SHINGLING TOWN HALL ANNEX 

N. P. Clough & Co., 10 5-6 sq. Barrett Giant 

shingle @ $7.75 $ 26.28 
N. P. Clough & Co., 30 Ibs. nails @ 9c 2.70 

N. P. Clough & Co., ridge boards 3.36 

N. P. Clough & Co., 2 bunches extra shingle Boz 

N. P. Clough & Co., 13 Ibs. sheet copper @ 50c 6.50 

Charles T. Atwood, labor 15.00 

Ralph Stevens, labor 12.00 

Charles B. Briggs, labor 8.00 

$ 127.02 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 

Rose Heath, keeping tramps $ 4.50 

George Wrest, keeping tramps 3.00 

$ 7.50 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 

New London Fire department, Barton house 

fire $ 24.12 

VITA LYS BATIST IGS 

Fred E. Goodhue, fees paid $ 17.00: 
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STATE AID MAINTENANCE 

State Town Total 

Balance from last year es Od DEO, $ 6.14 

Appropriation 300.00 300.00) 600.00 

Extra appropriation C34 bis 6.21 12.42 

Expended $ 309.28 $ 309.28 $ 618.56 

Arthur C. Seavey, patrolman, labor $°73:50 

Arthur C. Seavey, truck 243.88 

Allen Haskins, team 32.66 

Charles W. Joyce, team 9.33 

Maurice W. Langley, labor 166.80 

Andrew J. Tenney, labor Bh Ae 

Backus I. Emons, labor 11.67 

Edgar L. Fowler, labor 9.33 

Alden Haskins, labor 1.56 

Wilbur Powers, steaming culvert 6.00 

Charles W. Joyce, salt 1.70 

Fred E. Goodhue, gravel EAS, 

John T. Prescott, gravel 3.80 

Paid by town $ 605.05 
Paid by state Shed 

Total expended $ 618.56 

TRUNK LINE MAINTENANCE 

State Town Total 

Appropriation $ 2,760.00 $ 920.00 $ 3,680.00 

Extra appropriation 119.10 39.70 158.80 

Expended  $ 2,879.10 $ 559.70 $ 3,838.80 
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Lake Sunapee trunk line: 

Hervey G. Woodward, patrolman, labor 

Austin Crouse, with team 

Alexander Stewart, labor 

James Hillburn, labor 

Hervey G. Woodward, cash paid, salt 

Freight 

Supplies 

Jennie Fisk, sand 

Mason W. Emery, lumber - 

N. P. Clough & Co., cement 

Emily Heath, rent of land 

Austin Crouse, posts 

Total by Woodward 

Mascoma trunk line: 

Arthur C. Seavey, patrolman, labor 

mrinur'Cwseavey, truck 

Maurice W. Langley, labor 

Andrew J. Tenney, labor 

Backus I. Emons, labor 

Charles W. Joyce, salt 

Wilbur Powers, steaming culvert 

B. & M. Railroad, freight 

N. P. Clough & Co., cement 

Luther M. Kenneston, gravel 

Total by Seavey 

F, F. Fenton, oiling 

Paid by state 

Paid by town previous to Feb. 1, 1929 

Less error by state 

$ 778.21 

967.56 

7.00 

14.00 

1.90 

3.58 

2.85 

2200 

33.43 

21.15 

5.00 

i 2hen 

$ 1,883.43 

$ 108.10 
209.34 
125.60 
24.88 
3.50 
1.70 
5.00 
59 

1.40 
4.00 

$ 484.11 

$ 126.90 

$ 1,293.39 

51.00 

03 
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TOWN MAINTENANCE OF HIGHWAYS 

District No. 1. Frederick J. La Joie, Agent 

This district includes the New Canada road, the road 

from Eagle pond, via Wesley Woodward’s to Danbury 

town line, (except that part in Danbury) and all the 

roads north of the 4th N. H. turnpike except the road 

from Wilmot Center to the corner near Lucien Morrill’s. 

Frederick J. La Joie 

Howard L. Atwood 

Milton Sargent 

Myron H. Langley 

Warren V. Sargent 

Herbert S. Clay 

Leon E. Sawyer 

Curtis B. Sawyer 

Henry R. Sawyer 

Willard W. Smith 

Francis B. Langley 

Oral D. Barteaux 

John Gill 

Richard Bliss 

Leo Barton 

Pied ©, Peters 

Fred Peters, Jr. 

Fred Bliss 

Frank Gay 

Harold E. Bush 

Edward O.- Collins 

Carl Evans 

George Barton 

Fred Peaslee 

Frederick J. La Joie, bridge stringers 

Leon E. Sawyer, gravel 

$ 397.83 

244.61 

108.11 

56.00 

54.44 

S227 

IS 

42.00 

31.50 

on) 

36.56 

19.84 

5.44 

2.50 

41.94 

42.00 

8.75 

38.49 

28.39 

89.33 

10.50 

14.00 

3.50 

10.50 

18.00 

5.00 
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Myron H. Langley, stringers and props $ 3.50 

Oral D. Barteaux, gravel 14.20 

E. L. Currier, dynamite, caps and fuse 3.14 

Expended $ 1,397.73 

Total money drawn $ 1,418.73 

Refunded to the town 21.00 

$ 1,397.73 

District No. 2. Arthur C. Seavey, Agent 

This district includes the 4th N. H. turnpike, except 

what is under patrol, the road to corner near Lucien 

Morrill’s with side roads, and all roads west of Wilmot 

village which are south of the turnpike. 

Arthur Co Seavey «labor $ 85.96 
Arthur C. Seavey, truck 256.67 

Allen Haskins, team 75.44 

Carl Brown, team 21.00 

Charles Brown, team 21.00 

Charles W. Joyce, horses 24.50 
Andrew J. Tenney, labor 72.34 
Maurice W. Langley, labor 181.25 
Backus I. Emons, labor 66.88 

Edgar L. Fowler, labor 66.11 

George Tobine, labor 21.00 

Clarence G. Gove, team bake 32.67 

Edward G. Bolio, labor 3.50 

Charles Brown, gravel 4.30 

New England Metal Culvert Co., culvert 25.48 
George Tobine, hardpan 2.30 

Richard Howard, gravel 3.80 



Fred E. Goodhue, gravel 
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$ 11.10 
Arthur C. Seavey, cash paid, dynamite, caps, fuse 5.00 

Expended 

Money drawn 

$ 980.30 

$ 980.30 

District No. 3. Jarred W. Button, Agent 

This district includes the roads from Wilmot Center 

to Elkins, over Graney hill, the Camp Ground road and 

all the roads in the south part of Wilmot, except the 

Sunapee Lake trunk line. 

Jarred W. Button 

Ellon Downes 

Ernest H. Howard 

Henry Rayno 

James Hilburn 

Charles Heath 

Amos Hunt 

‘Robert Morgan 

John Rayno 

Frank Cushen 

Harry Witworth 

Herbert Lord 

Arthur Chase 

Jarred W. Button, culverts purchased 

Jarred W. Button, culverts purchased 

Mason W. Emery, 1,200 ft. bridge plank 

Charles Rowe, blacksmithing 

Jarred W. Button, bridge stringers 

Jarred W. Button, cash paid for gravel 

Expended 

Money drawn 

$ 327.06 

164.89 

43.83 

7.00 

70.58 

78.17 

56.39 

1.75 

28.58 

7.00 

12.25 

1.75 

2.00 

116.70 

15.20 

36.00 

3.29 

8.00 

10.40 

$ 990.80 

/ $990.80 
Re 



28 

TOWN HIGHWAY MAINTENANCE BILLS PAID 

BY SELECTMEN 

Richard Howard 

Walter H. Morgan 

Thomas Graney 

$ 5.00 

6.00 
pees 

$ 16.25 

BREAKING ROADS AND WINTER WORK 

Frederick J. La Joie 

Myron H. Langley 

Howard L. Atwood 

Warren V. Sargent 

Ervin Patten 

Joseph La Joie 

Harry Albright 

Joseph Cote 

Oral D. Barteaux 

Edward Barteaux 

Fred Peters 

Carl Evans 

Edward O. Collins 

Ellis Emery 

Richard Bliss 

Harry G. Dean 

Milton Sargent 

Herbert S. Clay 

Town of Danbury, plowing New Canada road 

Leon E. Sawyer 

Leon R. Sawyer 

Curtis B. Sawyer 

Henry R. Sawyer 

Peter McArthur 

Loudgai Boivine 

$ 85.94 
32.00 

111.60 
9.65 
3.50 

32.00 
6.00 
5.65 

19.25 
24.00 
7.36 

19.43 
38.68 
23.73 
9.00 
7.00 

14.00 
7.00 

10.00 
24.50 
12.25 
19.25 
14.00 
3.50 
7.00 
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Walter E. Armstrong . $ 84.00 

Arthur C. Seavey | 12.84 

Edgar L. Fowler 4159 

Backus I. Emons 7.79 

Andrew J. Tenney 7.06 
Maurice W. Langley 2.00 
Frank E. Langley 1.00 

Herbert W. Farnum 10.11 

Carl Brown LO st 

Richard Howard 4.50 

Jarred W. Button 64.17 

Austin W. Crouse 17.50 

John Irvine 3.50 

Thomas Chauncey 5.45 

John Taylor 5.00 
Ernest H. Howard . 16.92 

Marshall B. Stevens 13.60 

Arthur Chase 8.58 

Walter H. Morgan 3.00 

$ 824.81 

SNOW PLOWING ON TURNPIKE 

Certain parties wished to have the Turnpike plowed 

and agreed to pay one half of the expense. The White- 

hall Co., C. E. Gibbs & Son, and Walter Gardner have 

each turned over $20 or a total of $60 to the town for 

this purpose with agreement that if any surplus is left 

after paying one half the expense it shall be returned to 

the contributors. The cost to date is: 

Town of Springfield, snow plowing $ 67.50 
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TRUNK LINE SNOW WORK 

Paid last winter after settlement 

Walter B. Heman $ 36.00 

Frederick E. Everett, highway commissioner 34.21 

Paid this winter 

Hervey G. Woodward 40.78 

$ 110.99 

GENERAL HIGHWAY EXPENSE 

New England Metal Culvert Co., culvert ba ie a 

New England Metal Culvert Co., 500 ft. snow 

fence 68.60 

Frederick J. La Joie, cash paid repairs on road 

machine 3.50 

Jarred W. Button, cash paid repairs road machine 4.10 

Wesley S. Wells, water tub 3.00 

Congregational Church, housing snow roller 3.00 

Sy a B hee 

LIBRARIES 

Aubrey T. Langley $ 30.00 

REPORT OF OVERSEER: OF POOR 

Town Poor 

Expense for Fred Peaslee: 

New London hospital $ 27.00 

Howard L. Atwood, auto hire 2.50 

Maurice W. Langley, auto hire 2.50 



County Poor 

Aid furnished J. W. Hill $ 269.81 

Aid furnished Irene Lord 7 OO 

$ 276.81 

Received from county $ 276.81 

JOHN T. PRESCOTT, Overseer of Poor. 

MEMORIAL DAY 

Boston Regalia Co., flags $ 10.00 

_ John K. Stearns, cash paid express on flags de 

American Legion of New London, band 35.00 

$ 45.55 

OLD HOME DAY 

Harriet M. Woodward $ 150.00 

A RA Sc ee N LS 

Fred E. Goodhue, trustee of trust funds 

The F. P. Sargent trust fund $ 212.30 

STATE AID CONSTRUCTION 

State Town Total 

Appropriation $ 562.00 $ 562.50 $ 1,124.50 
Expended 558.96 559.45 = 1,118.41 

Balance $ 3.04 $ 3.05 $ 6.09 

Aubrey T. Langley, foreman $ 92.00 

Herbert W. Farnum, team | 138.44 

Allen Haskins, team 140.78 

Howard L. Atwood, team 77.78 



32 

Andrew J. Tenney, labor 

George Tobine, labor 

Backus Emons, labor 

Edgar L. Fowler, labor 

Lawrence Gove, labor 

Edward Bolio, labor 

Stephen Evans, labor 

John Gill, labor 

Carl Evans, labor 

Maurice W. Langley, labor - 

Arthur C. Seavey, labor 

George Tobine, hardpan 

Fred E. Goodhue, gravel 

N. P. Clough & Co., lumber 

N. P. Clough & Co., cement 

Charles W. Joyce, sharpening tools 

Paid by town 

Paid by state, culvert 

Engineering 

Total expenditures 

BOUNTIES 

Hedgehog bounties paid by selectmen 

$ 69.60 
70.38 
70.00 
68.44 
59.88 
59.88 
50.94 
49,38 
12.44 
14.00 
14.01 
57.80 
12.70 
2.25 
7.40 
2.75 

$ 1,070.85 

$ 29.40 
18.16 

$ 47.56 

$ 1,118.41 

$ 51.60 

ABATEMENTS AND OVERTAX 

Abatement on property 

13 Poll taxes abated 

$ 25.60 

26.00 

$ 51.60 
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TAXES BOUGHT BY TOWN 

Fred E. Goodhue, collector S024 9,70 

INTEREST 

State Capital Bank $ 125.42 

TEMPORARY LOANS IN ANTICIPATION OF 
TAXES 

State Capital Bank $ 4,000.00 

AUTO PERMIT FEES 

Fred E. Goodhue, town clerk $62,209 

PAYMENTS TO OTHER GOVERNMENTAL 

DIVISIONS 

School money: 

Fred E. Goodhue, district treasurer to June 30, 

1929, deficit appropriation $ 554.78 

Luvia M. Carr, district treasurer since July 1 

1929, 1928 dog tax 98.40 

Appropriations 4,966.39 

Total school money $ 5,619.57 

State treasurer, state tax $ 1,045.20 

County treasurer, county tax 667.75 

We certify that herein are contained the accounts 

of all the Receipts and Payments of the Selectmen and 

Treasurer of the Town of Wilmot for the year ending 

January 31st, 1930. 

JOHN K. STEARNS, 

GEORGE WREST, 

CL be Vee Ns Gye 

Selectmen of Wilmot. 
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I certify that I have carefully ascerired th 
going accounts and ,find them oa a entered, 

and vouched for. | 

| February 14th, 1930. 



LIBRARIAN’S REPORT 

Whole number of books in library at beginning 

of year 2,248 

Number of books added by purchase 84 

Number of books added by gift ae 
Whole number of books added during year 139 

Whole number of books taken out during year 1,821 

Respectfully submitted, 

Boole CO VANGIEGY, 

Librarian. 



REPORT OF TREASURER OF LIBRARY 

TRUSTEES 

Cash in treasury Feb. 1, 1929 

Received of town treasurer, amount required 

by law 

Savings bank dividend 

Special extra savings bank dividend 

Gift of D:.W. McLewis. °- 

Paid: 

$ 1,642.09 

Abbie C. Langley, services as librarian 

Fred E. Goodhue, insurance 

Books purchased 

Abbie C. Langley, postage and supplies 

$ 1,376.57 

30.00 

62.28 

168.24 

5.00 

$ 26.00 
17.50 
53.36 
1.14 

$ 98.00 

Cash in treasury Feb. 1, 1930 $ 1,544.09 

AUBREY? PANG ES 

‘Treasurer. 

EDITH!M. CAMPEEIE: 

IMOGENE V. EMONS, 

AUBREY T. LANGLEY, 
Library Trustees. 

Edith M. Campbell, term expires 

Imogene V. Emons, term expires 

Aubrey T. Langley, term expires 

1930 

1931 

1932 



37 

I certify that I have carefully examined the fore- 

going account and find it correctly entered, added and 

vouched for. 

ERNEST H. HOWARD, Auditor. 

Feb. 12th, 1930. 



€
8
 

O
T
 

e
u
o
N
 

t
6
&
 

6
8
 

9
 

as
 

0
0
 

0
2
 

ne
 

Gs
 

: 
as

 
as
 

H
O
M
O
 

e
e
e
 

e
e
 

e
e
e
s
 

S
e
e
e
e
r
e
e
s
s
e
e
e
e
-
 

t
e
e
s
 

£
.
1
0
4
9
T
1
9
0
 

I
H
 

SU
ld
 

UT
 

q
o
 

A
q
o
y
 

u
y
o
r
 

‘A
oI
qI
g 

-O
 

p
e
a
 

|Z
Zo
l 

‘I
 

‘u
eL
 

00
 

<I
 

OS
 

FT
 

|
 

08
 

92
 

|
 

S
U
O
N
 

» 
|
 

00
 

00
2 

” 
” 

” 
Ral 

e
s
 

aes 
c
o
p
s
 

eg 
t
h
i
n
 

Te
. 

41
04
90
19
9 

[
T
H
 

J
o
y
u
n
g
 

Ur
 

40
7 

uo
sd

wm
oY

L,
 

‘T
Te
qu
ir
y 

“¢
 

BY
IA

VH
L 

SI
6I

 
9°
90
 

08
 

IT
 

” 
go
 

6 
G
G
 

» 
|
 

00
 

08
 

” 
” 

” 
», 

|A
do

jo
ut

eo
 

[I
TH

 
Lo
yx
un
g 

UI
 

$3
0]

 
SU
PA
dY
S 

p
u
B
 

U
0
y
d
 

A
)
 

|L
T6
T 

A
B
 

9
6
 

$
 

mm
 

6
2
 

1
 

1
9
 

g
 

0
0
 

G
 

-
 

as
 

s
 

Pl
 

g
p
g
r
e
i
e
.
 

S
S
 

s
e
e
 

#
9
 

Ce 
O
e
 

e
y
 

A
£
1
9
7
3
0
T
I
9
0
 

p
u
o
d
 

S
H
U
M
 

UL
 

40
[ 

§.
1o

y4
,O

ur
 

‘S
uT
yI
ed
 

10
9X
0C
|C
T6
I 

‘S
T 

“q
oq

 
FI

 
OF

 
” 

OF
 

6 
FL

 
CE

 
» 

|
 

00
 

0¢
 

” 
” 

” 
iy 

0
 

a
 

O
r
e
 

A
o
y
a
m
a
 

[
T
H
 

Ou
ld
 

‘U
fL
eA
o'
T 

So
TI

BY
O 

/S
I6

I 
‘I

T 
“w
er
 

0$
 

2 
” 

0S
 

2 
9
0
 

N 
» 

|
 

00
 

0S
 

” 
” 

” 
», 

|
A
t
e
q
o
u
l
9
o
 

[I
TH

 
J
o
y
u
N
g
 

Ur
 

40
] 

‘
W
M
O
A
g
’
H
 

B
I
J
O
L
I
U
O
H
 

|Z
I6
I 

‘C
T 

“
a
 

08
 

18
 

” 
60
 

ST
 

|
 

26
 

99
 

» 
|
 

00
 

OO
T 

” 
” 

9 
ich 

a
i
 

£1
94
9T
19
9 

[I
TH
 

OU
Tg

 
UT

 
4O

T 
‘a
sv
Yy
HO
 

“"
Y 

ST
ou
BR
AT
 

06
1 

‘9
 

“
a
u
 

FL
 

SO
T 

» 
|
 

@ 
6s
 

|
 

6o
 

18
 

» 
|
 

00
 

00
T 

9 
"» 

. 
i 

e
e
 

Ar
0q
0U
L9
9 

[I
TH
 

OU
T 

UT
 

yO
] 

‘s
dj
oy
d 

‘f
 

A
t
v
 

|1
T6

T 
A
l
a
 

9¢
 

§6
 

O
U
O
N
 

|
 

69
 

LT
 

|
 

26
 

G2
 

» 
|
 

00
 

0
0
 

” 
” 

” 
ry 

ae
d 

(p
er
a 

Ar
aj

ou
le

o 
Y
o
u
n
y
o
 

‘
p
u
n
y
 

1o
ys
qo
mM
 

“A
 

A
I
V
A
|
L
O
6
T
 

‘L
 

“9
20

 
GO
 

L
F
 

|
 

00
 

98
 

|
 

FF
 

S6
 

|
 

19
 

68
6 

+» 
|
 

00
 

00
¢ 

” 
” 

” 
iad 

ENe
 

et
. 

CS
. 

£1
04
9U
19
9 

[
T
H
 

O
U
T
 

‘
1
0
9
8
q
9
M
 

ST
UU
Ed
|L
06
1 

‘6
 

“g
de
g 

1§
 

ST
 

» 
08
 

§ 
10

 
61
 

» 
|
 

00
 

01
 

” 
” 

” 
ices 

ee 
a
t
e
t
e
 

S
 

41
04
90
19
9 

[I
TH
 

9U
Td

 
UT
 

YO
] 

‘
S
T
A
B
 

Ue
qg
y 

09
 

88
 

” 
66

 
8 

1g
 

0€
 

» 
|
 

00
 

Se
 

” 
” 

” 
» 

|* 
*'
* 

£
t
e
g
o
u
r
0
0
 

[I
TH

 
ou

ld
 

Ur
 

qo
] 

‘a
ey

av
g 

y
L
o
q
a
e
H
 

8L
 

F9
 

” 
66

 
IT

 
|
 

98
 

eg
 

» 
|
 

00
 

OO
T 

” 
” 

” 
Tin 

Re
ed

 
| Ac
a 

a 
Or
 

Oe
 

pe
i 

ph 
gh 

g
e
e
 

eS
 

i 
ok

 
£1
94
9 

01
99

 
, 

I
T
H
 

S
U
T
 

UF
 

4o
T 

Al
ru
re
y 

‘
p
u
n
y
 

1
9
y
"
g
 

‘f
 

Y
R
a
e
s
 

8
.
 

#
9
 

ae
 

2
6
 

I
l
 

9
8
 

“
c
g
 

.;
 

0
0
 

O
O
T
 

. 
a
 

ss
 

Ae
 

sy
 

a
l
 

e
e
 

Coe 
e
e
e
 

r
e
r
e
 

e 
s
e
e
r
s
 

e
e
s
s
e
v
e
r
®
 

£
1
9
)
9
T
1
9
0
0
 

l
l
t
H
 

eu
td
 

JO
T 

Y
O
O
T
 

1o
js

oa
pA

g 
‘
p
u
n
g
 

yo
ra
g 

Bp
ur
on
’y
|{
06
T 

‘S
T 

“
T
e
 

6
0
 

N
P
 

o
u
o
N
 

6
0
 

b
 

”
 

”
 

0
0
 

0
g
 

9
 

$3
 

Ap
 

FP
 

a
 

a
 

R
R
 

O
O
 

I
O
 

*
£
1
9
4
9
U
1
9
0
 

p
o
y
 

Y
J
a
o
N
 

u
t
 

70
] 

L
O
A
T
V
 

A
 

“"
T 

Y
e
u
u
v
y
 

‘
p
u
n
g
 

1o
yx
[e
AA
 

‘]
 

Y
V
U
U
R
A
 

66
ST

 
“T
 

“A
ON

 
00
 

eI
$ 

|
 

0G
 

FI
$ 

|
 

OS
 

9z
s 

|
 

PU
OC

N 
|
 

%
F
 

|
 

00
 

O0
E$
 

g
a
 

e
m
s
 

t
e
e
 

Y
U
V
_
 

S
S
U
T
A
V
H
 

OL
TY

SA
UI

VF
] 

MO
N]
 

er
rr
 

rt
s 

v
e
e
r
s
 

et
e 

ee
e 

e
s
 

Ai
aj
ou
ra
d 

[
T
H
 

J
o
y
u
n
g
 

Ut
 

SJ
OT

 
SS
OI
M 

p
u
B
 

YS
TA

 
‘
p
u
n
y
 

ss
or

g 
wB
oo
Iq
ey
|C
ES
T 

“C
I 

“
q
a
 

v
a
x
 

Jo
 

IB
va

X 
“C

I6
T 

SM
B'
T 

‘Z
gT

 
t
o
g
d
e
y
D
 

A
q
 

jo
 

s
u
t
u
 

p
o
i
i
n
b
e
.
 

sv
 

p
a
s
u
 

u
s
e
q
 

A
v
y
 

s
e
4
o
u
 

Pi
a 

48)
 

VO
R 

|
 

re
ox
 

|
 

-u
rB

og
 

|
 

-q
uy

 
|
 

Ty
dI

ON
TM

d 
JO

YJ
OY

M 
9z
Bo
rp
ut
 

pu
re
 

,,
‘s
os
od
an
d 

S
i
e
 

gu
ia

 
gol

egr
 

en
ds
 

I
 

l
l
s
 

NO
IL
VA
YO
 

p
u
e
y
 

|s
uy
an
g 

Su
ra

nq
g|

}#
 

P
u
e
y
|
 

yo
 

d
O
 

U
M
O
7
 

IO
 

AY
ID
 

IO
J 

pa
sn
 

10
 

pa
Mo
.s
10
q,
, 

A
j
o
y
e
r
e
d
e
s
 

p
o
y
i
o
d
e
d
 

oq
 

p
r
n
o
y
s
 

s
p
a
n
g
 

4
s
n
a
 

[T
y 

A
O
 

uo
 

P®
P 

Jo
uo
ou
q|
 

4°
 

o
q
R
y
 

e
1
o
M
 

sp
un
y 

JI
 

Os
Te

 
o7
R9
g 

‘Q
UO
TI
4Y
SO
AU
T 

= 
eu

Lo
ou

ys
|-

ue
dx

q 
eu
Lo
oU
uy
 

e
b
 

a
p
e
r
n
s
 

Yy
ov
e 

o
J
 

UA
NY
oI
 

JO
 

o9
¥I
 

pa
ve
 

J
o
J
O
B
I
B
Y
O
 

99
RI
g 

N
O
L
L
V
H
Y
S
 

d
O
 

H
S
O
d
a
N
d
-
S
a
N
O
d
 

L
E
N
A
 

a
 

yo
 

"e
q 

gO
 

“T
°a
 

GC
HL
SH
AN
I 

M
O
H
 

OC
6I
 

‘T
E 

“U
f 

su
Ip
u”
 

Je
ay
X 

[v
os

t]
 

Io
f 

“F
Y 

“N
i 

O
U
W
I
A
A
 

JO
 

UM
OT

, 
Jo
 

sp
un
y 

js
ni
y,
 

Jo
 

y1
0d

ay
 

S.
LN
NO
D9
V 

TV
dI

DI
NN

W 
Wa
Os
IN
N 

‘N
OI
SS
IN
WO
D 

XV
.L
 

AL
VL

S 
Sa
IH
Sd
WV
H 

MA
N 

S
G
N
N
d
 

L
I
s
n
a
l
 



‘soojsniy 
“
H
O
H
A
O
O
D
 

‘HY 
C
H
U
A
 
‘
A
H
A
M
V
S
 

'W 
HISSHA 

‘
S
N
O
W
H
 

‘A 
A
N
H
O
O
N
I
 

‘Jal[aq 
p
u
e
 
a
s
p
a
[
T
M
o
U
Y
 
Ino 

Fo 
}saq 

dq} 
0} 

‘JOaII09 
p
u
e
 
a
j
a
[
d
u
I
O
9
 

SI J
A
O
d
a
I
 
SIY} 

UL 
p
o
u
r
e
}
W
O
D
 
U
O
T
V
U
I
I
O
J
U
T
 
9
}
 
JeYY 

AJ1}199 
0} 

SI 
S
I
T
 

LI 
SLOTS! 

00 
S2$ |

 66 
c
e
s
!
 81 

L0s$ 
06 

Log ‘et 

e
s
 
w
e
e
r
]
 

s
e
e
 

w
e
r
e
e
l
 
e
r
e
s
 

e
v
e
s
 
R
i
e
n
 

ee 
es 

“
0
8
 
I
Z
.
 

=
 

i
 

a
 

Re 
i
s
 o
a
s
e
s
 
p
o
i
s
 
p
1
0
 
y
o
u
 
‘
p
u
n
y
 
4
q
u
a
s
I
e
g
 
a
 
y
u
B
i
 
a
y
 O
g
6
1
 
‘
g
 

"
q
o
q
 

cE 
06 

00 
OT$ 

|
 66 

9T 
9§ 

§T 
” 

00 
OOT 

” 
9 

Sse 
a
i
e
 
A
r
o
y
z
o
u
l
a
d
 
Y
o
L
a
Y
O
 
U
T
 4
0
]
 ‘
A
o
T
o
o
1
H
 
"
H
 
U
Y
O
L
r
|
e
Z
e
t
 

‘6 
«
0
0
d
 

6F 
cS 

” 
FF 

II 
CO 

16 
” 

00 
OOT 

” 
” 

” 
ee 

C
A
 

eR 
a
i
e
 

ea 
a
b
 

S
o
L
l
o
j
o
u
l
o
o
 

(
I
T
A
 
I
1
v
Q
 
p
u
s
 

[
I
I
H
 
o
u
l
d
 

‘
p
a
l
o
s
p
o
r
g
 

“gq 
y
J
e
/
u
l
u
y
W
|
P
F
e
6
T
 
S
T
 
“
Q
o
 

70 
L
 

” 
8) 

§
 

96 
€
 

” 
00 

0S 
” 

9 
” 

» 
*
£
1
9
]
9
U
L
8
0
 
T
H
E
 
t
o
y
u
n
g
 

Ut 
4o[ 
A
P
E
 

o
0
B
1
0
H
 

|€Z6l 
‘2 

v
u
n
g
 

9
8
 
g
 

a
 

O
L
 
g
 

9
)
 

+
 

0
0
 
0
%
 

*
 

ie 
nh 

E
E
R
 

E
E
 
A
E
 

™ 
A
E
 

ae 
S
I
R
I
 
A
a
n
 

C
k
 p
e
t
e
 
£
.
1
9
}
0
1
9
9
 

p
B
o
y
 
Y
O
N
 

U
t
 
4OT S

o
p
a
"
,
 
S
T
I
O
M
 
‘
p
u
v
y
 

‘¢ 
A
r
e
y
 

ezerl 
‘LZ 

A
B
I
 

9
9
 

a
 

”
 

7
 

A
P
 

=
 

4
0
6
.
6
6
 

@
'
c
e
 

B
i
l
 
N
E
R
A
 

© 
O
n
,
 

4
4
 

8 
O
E
E
 

D
S
 

1
9
4
3
9
0
1
9
0
 
I
T
H
 
o
u
l
d
 

a
d
 

i
e
 

w
i
n
 

s
e
h
 

; 
w
h
.
 90T 

S
I
O
p
U
s
E
E
 
“
M
 
S
e
w
 
t
e
e
d
!
 
f
e
 

S261 
‘T 

‘“q9q 
a
n
 

9
2
 

a
5
 

7
 

4
 

a
s
 

F
e
 

p
e
e
 
e
e
 

S
e
p
 
e
e
 

S 
n
y
 
e
e
 

a
n
 t
t
e
 

N
T
 
o
r
e
 a
n
 

d
 

o
d
 

s
s
 

sie 
s
 

S
a
 

q
o
u
n
y
 

u
l
 
4
9
1
 
u
M
o
1
g
 
1
0
}
x
0
q
 
‘
U
M
O
I
G
 

‘CG 
“
W
I
S
Z
6
I
 

‘GI 
“
u
e
 

a
u
o
 

z
 

Cas 
T
a
l
e
e
 

6
4
 
2
6
s
 
“
+
 

y
u
P
 

s
s
u
 

B
S
 
O
l
 

s
d
u
v
y
 
M
O
N
 
e
e
 

s
e
e
e
e
e
 

S
a
 

1
9
3
9
9
0
 

6
6
 
@
I
$
 

N
 
|
 8
6
 
¥
8
 

6
6
 
1
8
 

"
a
b
 

! 
0
0
 
9
2
8
 

a
c
t
a
 

2
 

a
 

p
e
o
y
 
Y
J
A
O
N
 
U
t
 
O
T
.
 
M
O
T
 
[
e
v
a
s
y
 
‘
 ao
9
q
u
g
d
 

"TI A
o
U
B
N
 
2
2
6
1
 
‘
 T
 

‘
u
s
e
 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

To the Inhabitants of the School district in the town of 

Wilmot qualified to vote in district affairs: 

You are hereby notified to meet at the Center 

Schoolhouse in said district on the fifteenth day’ of 

March, 1930, at 2 o’clock in the afternoon, to act upon 

the following subjects: 

1. To choose a Moderator for the ensuing year. 

2. To choose a Clerk for the ensuing year. 

3. To choose a Member of the School Board for the 

ensuing three years. 

4. To choose a Treasurer for the ensuing year. 

5. To determine and appoint the salaries of the 

School Board and Truant Officer, and fix the compensa- 

tion of any other officers or agents of the district. 

6. To hear the reports of Agents, Auditors, Com- 

mittees, or Officers chosen, and pass any vote relating 

thereto. 

7. To choose Agents, Auditors and Committees in 

relation to any subject embraced in this warrant. 

8. To see if the district will vote to make any 

alteration in the amount of money required to be 

assessed for the ensuing year for the support of public 

schools and the payment of the statutory obligations of 

the district, as determined by the school board in its 

annual report. 

9. To see if the district will vote to authorize the 

school board to sell the so called Mountain and Stearns 

schoolhouses as soon as an opportunity arises. 



4 

Given under our hands at said Wilmot this sixth 

day of February, 1930. 

ERNEST H. HOWARD, 

GRACE L. JOYCE, 
LUTHER M.-KENESTON; 

School Board. 

A true copy of Warrant—Attest: 

ERNEST H. HOWARD, 

Co Cis, MOLY CE: 

LUTHER M. KENESTON, 

School Board. 



REPORT OF SUPERINTENDENT OF SCHOOLS 

To the School Board of the town of Wilmot: 

I submit, herewith, my first report as superintendent 

of schools. 

The report is largely of a statistical nature due to 

the fact that I did not begin my duties until July Ist and > 
that I have only the attendance and financial records of 

the year 1928-29. 

I have changed somewhat the. form of arrangement 

in the printing of the financial report. This change is 

not revolutionary and need cause no alarm. 

The four columns of figures give the voters a chance 

to compare the expenditures, item by item, of last year’s 

business with current year, and also shows how much 

has been expended to January 15th, 1930. The fourth 

column is the amount of money the school board would 

like to spend during 1929-30, not necessarily the sum to 

be raised. The statement of the financial standing of 

the school district on January 15, 1930, gives an idea of 

the solvency of the district on that date. I have added a 

column of figures to show how the Wilmot School dollar 

was spent in 1928-29, 

Honor Roll of Attendance, 1928-29 

36 weeks (entire year): Florence Davenport, Clara 

Dean. . 

27 weeks: Evelyn Scribner, Channing Scribner, 

Arlene Sawyer, William Barton. 

18 weeks: Alice Davenport, Sidney Sargent, Frank 

Langley, Audrey Atwood, Arlene Sawyer, Janice Saw- 

yer, William Barton, Frederick Everdean, Eva Frazier, 

Earl Durant, Margaret O’Brien. 
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9 weeks: Lillian La Joie, Pricilla Davenport, Law- 

rence Leantt, Malcolm Balken, Dante Bertagna, Mar- 

garet Lyford, Susan Lyford, Bernice Heath, Kate 

Fowler, Richard Bliss, Annie Barton, Paul Barton, 

Evelyn MacArthur, Bernice Crouse, Gorton Crouse, 

Hilda Crouse, Craft Scribner, Eleanor Wentworth, 

Emeline Scribner, Madeline Scribner, Virginia Thomp- 

son, Mary O’Brien, Eleanor Sawtelle, Alice La Joie. 

Statistics for the Year 1928-29 

School Bo 

2s ORY Sana 
aa Op 

7 eid 
z £ ain 
= oD cS o 8 
fy O Z a 

YZ days in session 356.0 354.0 352.0 354.0 
Y% days lost 4.0 6.0 8.0 6.0 
1% days perfect attendance 31.0 95.0 241.0 121.3 
Total pupils registered 38.0 36.0 8.0 82.0 
Average membership 30.1 Zao 7.9 65.5 
Per cent of attendance 91.4 93.2 96.0 93.5 
Per cent of promotions 87.5 58.2 100.0 81.7 
Tardiness per pupil 3.4 6.9 1.0 hg 
Pupils not absent or tardy 0.0 0.0 2.0 2.0 
Visits by school board 3.0 3.0 1.0 7.0 
Visits by superintendent 29.0 25.0 13.0 67.0 
Visits by school physician 2.0 1.0 1.0 4.0 
Visits by citizens 95.0 65.0 25.0: 185.0: 
Teacher’s salaries $ 900.00 $ 800.00 $ 800.00 —§ 833.00 

Note: Figures for Langley school not available. 

The year opened Tuesday, September 3, 1929. Two 

changes were made in the teaching force. Miss Fay E. 
Dexter of Lisbon, a teacher of long and successful ex- 

perience, was elected to fill the vacancy in the Flat 
School. Miss Edna Gallant, of Warren, N. H., and a 

graduate of Plymouth Normal School, class of 1929, was 
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placed in the North Road School. Mrs. Atwood and 

Miss Sebra returned: to their respective schools. At the 

present time the schools are running very smoothly. I 

am in hopes that the services of the entire force may be 
secured for another year. 

Enrollment by Grades, 1929-30 

Grades 

Schools Lo 2S a oS 6 7 

Flat 3 LOGIE ES ellen ere ie 4 Cees 26 

Center PEt eto Saemrtlenite ss welipay | vie 

Langley Doe AO 2 na ieee 7 
North Road 1°00 3 On! te 9 

Totals 9 10..9° 76. 1). 89 ee 67 

High School Attendance, 1929-30 

Fourteen Wilmot boys and girls are attending 

secondary schools. This is a good showing and a will- 

ingness on the part of Wilmot parents to keep their 

children in school. 

Below is the list of pupils attending high school for 

the current year. 

School Pupils Grade Tuition 

Proctor Academy—Edith Prescott 11 $ 106.98 

John L. Rayno 9 106.98 

B. Arlene Sawyer 9 106.98 

Henry R. Sawyer 9 106.98 
Caesar Bertagna 10 106.98 

Stella M. Sargent 10 106.98 

Sylvia M. Woodward 10 106.98 

Octavia J. Stearns 11 106.98 

John J. Bertagna 11 106.98 

Dorothy Crouse 11 106.98 
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School Pupils Grade Tuition 

Ashley H. Knowlton 11 106.98 

Dorothy A. Patten 11 106.98 

Ellen M. Rayno 11 106.98 

Franklin H. S.—Nannie Wells 12 75.00 

$ 1,465.74 

As near as I can tell at this time about $2,053 should 

be raised at the coming school meeting to pay high school 

tuition for the year 1930-31. 

Recommendations 

Some change should be made at the Langley School 

in the toilets. An amount has been put into the budget 

to defray the cost of any work done there. 
It would seem nice to employ a full time school 

nurse. The State allows approximately one dollar and 

a half per pupil towards the salary of a full time nurse. 

A school nurse usually averages a visit a month to each 

school. From the standpoint of economy this would be 

a wise step to take. 

I wish to thank the board for its co-operation and 

for making my first year as superintendent a pleasant 

one. 

Feb. 6, 1930. 

RARLE, P.APREESE, 

Superintendent of Schools. 



FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

OF 

School Treasurer and School Board 

For the year ending June 30, 1929 

Treasurer’s Report 

Summary : 

Cash on hand June 30, 1928 $ 74.56 

From selectmen by taxation 4,713.66 

From selectmen by dog tax 117.70 

From state treasurer, state aid | 2,051.81 

From elementary tuition 99.00 

From sale of supplies 1.65 

From selectmen, deficiency appropriation 554.78 

Total from all sources $ 7,613.16 

Less school board orders paid 7 343.49 

Balance on hand June 30, 1929 $ 269.67 

FRED E. GOODHUE, Treasurer. 

July 12, 1929. 

Auditor’s Certificate 

This is to certify that I have examined the books, 

vouchers, bank statements and other financial records 

of the treasurer of the school district of Wilmot, 

of which the above is a true summary for the fiscal year 

ending June 30, 1929, and find them correct in all 

respects. 

ARTHUR E. THOMPSON, Auditor. 

July 12, 1929, 



SCHOOL BOARD REPORT 

For the year ending June 30, 1929 

Receipts : 

From the selectmen by taxation $ 5,268.44 

From the selectmen—Dog licenses 117.70 

Elementary tuition 54.00 

Sale of property 1.65 
From state treasurer—Equalization fund 2,051.81 

Total from all sources $ 7,493.60 

Cash on hand, July 1, 1928 74.56 

Grand total $ 7,568.16 

EXPENDITURES ITEMIZED 

Wilmot Flat School 

Mrs. Mildred A. Abbot, teacher 

Average Membership 30.1 

Mrs. Mildred A. Abbott, salary 36 weeks $ 900.00 

Mrs. Emma Morey, janitor 36 weeks 36.00 

E. H: Howard, fuel 23.00 

E, B..Phelps, fuel 16.00 

M. W. Emery, kindlings 2.09 

Charles Heath, labor on wood 6.37 

Rose B. Wright, measuring transportation route 1.00 

Wm. Sanborn, oil and varnish 7 10 

Emma Morey, money paid for broom 1.00 

N. P. Clough, lumber 3.15 

A. C. Cochran, stove pipe and damper 1.75 

C. H. Chase, flag rope Lain Ss 

C. H. Chase, flag rope 1.50 

Ik. H. Howard, money paid supplies 3.00 

Mrs. Emma Morey, cleaning 7 OO 

Total $ 1,010.02 
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Wilmot Center School 

Mrs. Theresa Atwood, teacher 

Average Membership 27.5 

Mrs. Theresa Atwood, salary 36 weeks $ 800.00 

Frank Langley, janitor 36 weeks 36.00 

Mrs. Grace Joyce, fuel 53.50 
Mrs. L. P. Fowler, cleaning 20.35 

Mrs. Grace Joyce, supplies 93 

oras $ 910.78 

Langley School 

Miss Ruth E. Sebra, teacher 

Miss Ruth E. Sebra, salary 36 weeks $ 750.00 

Miss Ruth E. Sebra, janitor 36 weeks 36.00 

Harry Dean, fuel PBI fe 
Leon E. Savage, fuel 50.00 

J. W. Quimby, supplies 7 

Leon E. Savage, labor on repairs 10.00 

Howard L. Atwood, labor 2.50 

Arlene Sawyer, cleaning 6.38 

Total $ 879.38 

North Road School 

Miss Elizabeth J. Hounsell, teacher 

Average Membership 7.9 

Miss Elizabeth J. Hounsell, salary 36 weeks $ 800.00 
Miss Elizabeth J. Hounsell, janitor 36 weeks 36.00 
Milton Sargent, fuel Sy 4." 

Total $ 841.25 



Salaries of District Officers 

EK. H. Howard, chairman school board 

Leon E. Sawyer, school board 

Grace L. Joyce, school board 

Fred E. Goodhue, treasurer 

John K. Stearns, clerk 

Arthur Thompson, auditor 

Total 

Truant Officer and School Census 

EF. H. Howard, taking school census 

Supervisory Union No. 1, enumeration cards 

Total 

Expenses of Administration 

E. H. Howard, postage and telephone 

Edson C. Eastman Co., office supplies 

Total 

Transportation 

Mrs. Joseph Bertagna 

Peter MacArthur 

George F. Landeau 

Charles Whittemore 

Total 

High School Tuition 

Proctor Academy 

Franklin High School 

Total 

49 

$ 50.00 

40.00 

40.00 

10.00 

5.00 

2.00 

$ 147.00 

$ 15.00 

95 

$ 15.95 

$ 5.00 

| Hale's 

Lah 

$ 445.00 

326.20 

20.00 

Soa 

$ 844.20 

$ 1,711.68 
66.30 

$ 1,777.98 
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Elementary School Tuition 

Andover 

Danbury 

‘EGtal 

Text books 

Scholars’ supplies 

Flags and appurtenances 

Other expenses of instruction 

Superintendent’s salary 

Minor repairs and expenses 

Medical inspection 

New equipment 

Pe@reca pita x 

Bills from previous year 

Total 

$ 36.00 

9.00 

$ 45.00 

$ 100.85 
117.67 

2.81 
8.26 

224.00 
75.70 
84.00 
30.99 

216.00 
5.00 

$ 7,343.49 

Recapitulation of Itemized Expenditures 

Wilmot Flat School 

Wilmot Center School 

Langley School 

North Road School 

Salaries of district officers 

Truant officer and school census 

Expenses of administration 

Transportation 

High school tuition 

Elementary school tuition 

Text books 

Scholars’ supplies 

Flags and appurtenances 

Other expenses of instruction 

$ 1,010.02 
910.78 

879.38 

841.25 

147.00 

15.95 

6.53 

844.30 

1,777.98 

45.00 

100.85 

117.67 
2.81 

8.26 



Superintendent’s salary 
Minor repairs and expenses 

Medical inspection 

New equipment 

Per capita. tax 

Bills from previous year 

Total 

Payments 1928-29, Budget for Current Year, 

$ 

bo 

224.00 

faueu 

84.00 

30.99 

216.00 

5.00 

$ 7,343.49 

Expenditures to Jan. 15, 1930, and Proposed Budget for 

Expended Budget 

1930-31 

1928-29 

Salaries of district officers $ 147.00 
Superintendent’s excess salary 224.00 
Truant officer and school census 15.95 
Expenses of administration f:8> 
Teacher’s salaries 3,255.00 
Text books 100.85 
School supplies 117.67 
Flags and appurtenances 3.96 
Other expenses of instruction 8.26 
Janitor service 144.00 
Fuel 179.87 
Janitor’s supplies 12.08 
Minor repairs and expenses 126.53 
Medical inspection 84.00 
Transportation 799.30 
High school tuition 1,777.98 
Elementary tuition 45.00 
New equipment 33.49 
Per capita tax 216.00 

Total $ 7,298.49 
Balance June 30, 1929 269.67 

Grand total $ 7,568.16 

1929-30 

$ 150.00 
210.27 
15.00 
35.00 

3,400.00 
125.00 
125.00 

5.00 
7.00 

144.00 
201.00 
20.00 

200.00 
87.00 

864.00 
1,465.74 

180.00 
11.00 

194.00 

ed to 
Jan. 15, 730 

$ 90.00 
C210.2/ 

16.21 
40.52 

1,360.00 
73.24 
8.61 

1.42 
36.00 

120.25 
21.67 

318.00 
480.35 

11.87 | 
194.00 

Expend- Proposed 
Budget 

$ 150.00 
224.00 
16.00 
40.00 

3,600.00 
100.00 
120.00 

5.00 
7.00 

144.00 
200.00 
20.00 

250.00 
90.00 

750.00 
2,053.00 

36.00 

250.60 

$ 7,439.01 $ 2,982.41 $ 8,055.00 
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Financial Statement 

Jansen ou 
Amount raised March 1929 (1929-30) $ 4,966.39 

Received from selectmen to date 2,800.00 

Amount due from selectmen by taxation $ 2,166.39 

Assets: 

Balance on hand Jan. 15, 1930 $ 110.26 
Due from selectmen by taxation, 1929 appro- 

priation 2,166.39 

Due from state treasurer, state aid Zola 

Due from selectmen, dog licenses 98.40 

Due from town of Danbury, tuition 18.00 

Total assets $ 4,605.77 

Summary : 

Assets $ 4,605.77 

Liabilities 4,465.87 

Excess of assets over liabilities $ 139.90 

How Your School Dollar Was Spent in 1928-29 

Salaries of district officers $ 0.020 

Superintendent's excess salary .030 
Truant officers and school census 002 

Expenses of administration O01 
Principals’ and teachers’ salaries 445 

Text books , 014 

Scholars’ supphes 016 

Flags and appurtenances 001 

Other expenses of instruction 001 

Janitor service 020 

Fuel .024 
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Water light, janitors’ supplies $ 0.002 

Minor repairs and expenses 017 

Medical inspection and health 012 

Transportation of pupils 110 

High school and academy tuition 244 

Elementary school tuition . 006 

Tax for state wide supervision 030 

New equipment 005 

$_ 1.000 



54 

School Board’s Estimate for 1930-1931 

School Board’s statement of amounts required to 

support public schools and meet other statutory obliga- 

tions of the district for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 

$ 5,322.00 

$ 2,733.00 

1930. 

yElementary 
Schools 

* Support of Schools 
Teachers’ salaries. $ 3,600.00 
Text books 100.00 
Scholars’ supplies 120.00 
Flags and appurtenances 5.00 
Other expenses of instruction 7.00 
Janitor service 144.00 
Fuel 200.00 
Water, light, janitors’ supplies 20.00: 
Minor repairs and expenses 250.00 
Health supervision (medical inspection) 90.00 
Transportation of pupils 750.00 
Payment of elementary tuitions 36.00 

Other statutory requirements 
Salaries of district officers $ 150.00 
Truant officer and school census 16.00 
Payment of tuitions: in high schools and academies 2,053.00 
Superintendent’s excess salary 224.00 
Per capita tax 250.00 
Administration 40.00 

Total amount required to meet school board’s budget 

Estimated Income of District: 

State aid 

Assessment required to balance school board’s budget 

ERNEST H. HOWARD, 
GRACE L. JOYCE, 
LUTHER M. KENESTON, 

$ 8,055.00 

$ 2,515.61 

$ 5,539.39 

School Board. 

Wilmot, N. H., Jan. 25, 1930. 

* $3.50 per $1000 of taxable inventory is minimum required by law. 
+ To apply for state aid $2,548.39 must be raised for elementary 

schools. 
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